http://www.nashville.gov/mc/ordinances/term_2015_2019/bl2016_117.htm; accord 

NASHVILLE, TENN., MUNICIPAL CODE § 17.16.050 (2006 & Supp. 2017). 

[n]o cash advance, check cashing, title loan, flex loan or

installment loan establishment shall be located less than

one thousand three hundred twenty (1,320) linear feet

from the property line of another property upon which

another cash advance, check cashing, title loan, flex loan

or installment loan office is located.92

The ordinance also states that the above-named business offices in 

certain zoning districts “shall be limited to two thousand five hundred 

(2,500) square feet of gross floor area per establishment.”93  The other 

zoning ordinances in Tennessee’s major cities have similar language.94 

This Section shows that federal, state, and local governments 

have all attempted to curtail the negative effects of the payday lending.